
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 17 December 2014 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman) 
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
 

Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Keith Humphries 
 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Graham Payne 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 

 

 



AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
November 2014. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 2.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 



Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 10 December 2014. Please contact 
the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may 
be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website 

 

6   Right of Way Applications  

 

 6a   Chapmanslade 12 (Part) Diversion Order and Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2014 (Pages 11 - 56) 

 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications: 

 

 7a   14/09500/FUL - Sienna's Valley Farm, Huntenhull Lane, 
Chapmanslade, BA13 4AS (Pages 57 - 72) 

 

8   Planning Appeals Update Report (Pages 73 - 78) 

 To provide an update on the outcomes of decisions made by the Planning 
Inspectorate on appeals in the area covered by the Western Area Planning 
Committee in 2014.  
 

 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
None 

 1.a  F
IELD_I
TEM_
NUMB
ER 

 

 



 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2014 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair), Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Horace Prickett, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While and Cllr Gordon King (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
  

 
128 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Trevor Carbin who was 
replaced by Cllr Gordon King for that meeting only. 
 

129 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 5 November 2014 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 5 November 2014. 
 
 
 

130 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

131 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Magnus MacDonald stated that he had previously registered a 
pecuniary interest in item 6 a – 14/04399/FUL, and would not take part in the 
deliberations of that item. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

132 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 
 

133 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 
 

134 14/04399/FUL - Land off Lewington Close and Longford Road, Melksham, 
Wiltshire 
 
Public Participation: 
 
Karen Munroe and David Timbrell spoke in objection to the application. 
Paul Walsh spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the application for 
approval subject to conditions. Reference was made to the site visit undertaken 
by the Members of the Committee prior to the meeting. The site description and 
an overview of the proposed development were also given. The Planning 
Officer outlined the relevant planning policy, consultation and relevant planning 
considerations.  
 
Councillor Jon Hubbard, as the local member, spoke in objection the 
application. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
Issues discussed including the position of housing units in relation to existing 
properties, the elevation and size of the proposed housing units, the ecological 
impacts of the development, the location of the site in relation to service, the 
siting of the open space area, the access to the main site and the landscaping 
plans. Members suggested that, to mitigate the impact on neighbouring 
properties, the landscaping be started once construction work had begun rather 
than at the point of occupation or completion. At the end of the debate the 
meeting; 
 
Resolved  
 
1. That Planning Permission be granted at a future date in the event of 

the Development Control Manager being satisfied as to the prior 
completion a legal Agreement to secure:  

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

a) An index-linked financial contribution towards secondary education 
infrastructure expansion of 2 places; and 

 
b) The transfer of ownership of the proposed public open space to the 

Melksham Town Council and to secure the provision of the play 
equipment on that site. 

 
2. That Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

 

I. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 

 REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of t
[...]
vation of Plot 6 and to keep the 
lighting of the whole site to a minimum for continued foraging/commuting 
bat usage. 

 

XI. Prior to the commencement of works associated with the 
development hereby approved, a Landscape and Ecology 
Management Plan shall be prepared and submitted to the local 
planning authority for approval. The approved plan shall be 
complied with during and after the completion of the development 
hereby approved.  

 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 REASON: To ensure the appropriate management of retained trees, 
hedgerows and newly planted vegetation, and the maintenance of new bat 
roosts. 

 

XII. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in 
accordance with the revised Reptile Mitigation Strategy prepared by 
Middlemarch Environmental Ltd and received by the local planning 
authority on 19th September 2014. The Strategy shall be 
implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local 
planning authority. 

 
 REASON: To ensure adequate protection and mitigation for slow worms. 
 

XIII. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans: 

 

• 3731/01 Rev K received on 12 August 2014; 

• 3731/02 Rev E received on 12 August 2014; and 

• 3731/03 Rev E received on 12 August 2014. 
 
 REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning. 
 
 

 INFORMATIVE: Any noise during the construction phase should be 
limited to 0730-1800hrs Monday to Friday and 0800-1300 on Saturdays and 
not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. 
 
 
Admin Note: Cllr MacDonald, having declared an interest in this item, did not 
participate in the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
 

135 14/06019/FUL - Copse Farm, Holt, Trowbridge BA14 6FW 
 
Public Participation: 
 
Paul Oakley spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Andrew Pearce spoke on behalf of Holt Parish Council. 
 
The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the application for 
approval subject to conditions.  
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chair stated that the local Member, Councillor Carbin, had had to tender 
his apologies as he had been called to other Council business.  
 
Issues discussed included: the position of the proposals, the height of the 
panels, the access to the site, the intended use of the power generated to 
support agricultural business, the quality grading of the agricultural land and the 
impact of existing landscaping. Following the debate the meeting; 
 
Resolved to approve the application subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans: 

 

• Design and Access Statement – Received 23 June 2014 

• Location Plan – Received 23 June 2014 

• Proposed Photovoltaic’s – Received 23 June 2014 

• Solar Panel Details – Received 23 June 2014 

• Email from agent - Received 15 September 2014 

• Site Plan Rev E Barn One – Received 25 September 2014 

• Site Plan Rev E Barn Two – Received 25 September 2014 

• Shading Report Barn One - Received 25 September 2014 

• Shading Report Barn Two - Received 25 September 2014 

• Shading Report Letter - Received 25 September 2014 

• Tree Line Photos - Received 25 September 2014 

• Agricultural Classification Report – Received 17 October 2014 

• Agricultural Land Classification Map – Received 17 October 2014 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 

3. The development hereby approved shall be discontinued and the 
land restored to its former condition on or before 26 N
[...]
 arboricultural practise. 

 
7. d) If any retained tree or hedge is removed, uprooted, destroyed or 

dies, another tree shall be planted at the same place, at a size and 
species and planted at such time, that must be agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
7. e) No fires shall be lit within 15 metres of the furthest extent of the 

canopy of any retained trees or hedgerows or adjoining land and no 
concrete, oil, cement, bitumen or other chemicals shall be mixed or 
stored within 10 metres of the trunk of any tree or group of trees to 
be retained on the site or adjoining land. 

 
[In this condition “retained tree” means an existing tree which is to be 
retained in accordance with the approved plans and particulars; and 
paragraphs above shall have effect until the expiration of five years from 
the first occupation or the completion of the development, whichever is 
the later]. 
 
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to ensure the retention 
of trees and hedgerow on the site in the interests of visual amenity. 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
8. Construction work on the site shall only take place between the 

hours of 08:00 and 18:00 on weekdays and between 08:30 and 
13:00 on Saturdays, with no work taking place on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays. 

 
REASON: To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of amenity of the area. 
 
 
 

136 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 10



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
17 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
 

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 AND WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 
THE WILTSHIRE COUNCIL CHAPMANSLADE 12 (PART) DIVERSION ORDER AND 

DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER 2014 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To:  
 

(i)  Consider objections received to the making of “The Wiltshire Council 
Chapmanslade 12 (part) Diversion Order and Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order 2014” under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 and 
Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 

 
(ii) Recommend that the Order be forwarded to the Secretary of State for 

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for determination, with a 
recommendation from Wiltshire Council that the Order be confirmed without 
modification. 

 
Relevance to Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. Working with the local community to provide a rights of way network fit for 

purpose, making Wiltshire an even better place to live, work and visit. 
 
Background 
 
3.  Wiltshire Council is in receipt of an application dated 9 June 2013, from Mr and 

Mrs Smith of Dye House Farm, Corsley, to divert Footpath No.12 Chapmanslade 
(part) under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 (please see location plan 
attached at Appendix A). The footpath presently passes alongside Dye House 
Farm, through the garden to the south of the house and it is proposed to divert 
the footpath further south into the adjoining meadow, which locates the footpath 
further away from the house, (as shown on the order plan attached at 
Appendix B). 

 
4. The applicants have given the following reasons for the diversion: 
 

• To ensure privacy in our own garden. 

• Local people have advised us that they do not use the legal line as they 
are sensitive to the house owner’s privacy. We have seen only one 
person using the existing footpath since purchasing the property. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a



• There is some evidence that people may be using a route between the 
existing footpath and the proposed footpath, largely avoiding that part of 
the garden visible from the house. 

• We have started to mow the grass in the meadow between the proposed 
bridge and the telegraph pole (adjacent to point C on the order plan 
attached at Appendix B) and have planted a large number of trees to 
make the area attractive. We plan to move the fence line in the field and 
do the same with the resulting area between the fence and the stream to 
make the proposed route of the footpath at least as attractive as the 
current one. The new fence will include a kissing gate. 

• The current bridge has no side rails and so is unsuitable for young and old 
people.  

• The new bridge will conform to current safety standards. 
 
5. Wiltshire Council carried out an initial consultation regarding the proposals in 

March 2014.  No objections to the proposed diversion of Footpath No.12 
Chapmanslade (part) were received. 

 
6. Officers of Wiltshire Council then produced a decision report in which they 

considered the application against the legal tests for diversion under Section 119 
of the Highways Act 1980.  Officers made a recommendation to Senior Officers 
that Footpath No.12 Chapmanslade (part) should be diverted under Section 119 
of the Highways Act 1980, in the interests of the landowners. Senior Officers 
approved this recommendation on 27 June 2014. 

 
7.  Wiltshire Council subsequently made a Public Path Diversion Order under 

Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 and Section 53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981, on 15 July 2014. 

 
8.  Following the making of the Order, Wiltshire Council received the following 

correspondence: 
  

(i)  E-mail of objection from Mr Francis Morland – 14 August 2014 
 

(ii) Letter of support from Mr Peter Eyles – 25 August 2014 
 

(iii)  E-mail of support from Chapmanslade Parish Council – 12 September 
  2014 
 

(iv) E-mail of objection from Mr Francis Morland – 15 September 2014 
 
9.  Members of the Committee are now required to consider the objections received, 

against the legal tests for making a Public Path Diversion Order under Section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980, in order to determine whether or not Wiltshire 
Council continues to support the making of the Order.  

 
10. If it does continue to support the making of the Order it must be forwarded to the 

Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for determination 
and the Members of the Committee must decide the Wiltshire Council 

Page 12



recommendation which is attached to the Order when it is forwarded to the 
Secretary of State, i.e:  

 
(i)  that the Order be confirmed as made, or  
(ii)  that the Order be confirmed with modification. 

 
11.  Where Wiltshire Council no longer supports the making of the Order, Members 

of the Committee may determine that the Order is withdrawn. 
 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 

12.  The Public Path Diversion Order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 
1980. The requirements of this section of the Act are set out in full at part 6 
(pages 7 – 10) of the decision report attached at Appendix C. 

 
13.  A Public Path Diversion Order may be made under this legislation, in the 

interests of the owner or occupier of the land, or of the public. The termination 
point of the path or way shall not be altered where that point is not located on a 
highway and where it is located on a highway, it may not be altered unless to 
another point on the same highway or a highway connected with it and which is 
substantially as convenient to the public.  

 
14. At the confirmation of a Public Path Diversion Order the Secretary of State or the 

Council shall not confirm the Order unless they are satisfied that:  
 

(i) it is necessary to do so in the interests of the owner/occupier of the land 
or the public; 

 
(ii) the new path or way should not be substantially less convenient to the 

public as a result of the diversion and  
 
(iii) that it is expedient to confirm the Order having regard to the effect which 

the diversion would have on: 
 

• public enjoyment of the path or way as a whole and   
 

• on other land served by the existing public right of  way and the 
land over which the new right of way is created.  

 
15.  Mr Morland has made the following objections to the making of the Diversion 

Order: 
 
 E-mail correspondence dated 14 August 2014: 
 
 “The Wiltshire Council Chapmanslade 12 (part) Diversion Order and 

Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2014 made 15 July 2014; 
The Wiltshire Council Chippenham Without 1 (part) Diversion Order and 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order made 17 July 2014; and 
The Wiltshire Council West Ashton 1 Rights of Way Modification Order 
2014 made 29 July 2014 (Ref: BB/2013/17) 

  

Page 13



 Please accept this as my duly-made objection to each of the above Orders, 
advertised in Public Notices on page 56 of the Friday, 1 August, 2014 issue of 
the Wiltshire Times newspaper. 

 
 Please advise where I can find the details of these Orders and the relevant 

entries of the existing Definitive Maps and Statements on the Wiltshire Council 
website (pursuant to its Publication Scheme).” 

 
16. Mr Morland followed this up with further detail of his objection in an e-mail sent to 

Wiltshire Council on 15 September 2014: 
 
 “The Wiltshire Council Chapmanslade 12 (part) Diversion Order and 

Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2014 made 15 July 2014 
(Your ref: BB/2014) 

 
 I refer to your letter dated 27 August 2014. 
 
 Although the drafting of the above Order appears to be adequate to achieve its 

general purpose, it follows from the terms of [1] and [3] of the Order, which lack 
any conditionality, that the physical provision of the new length of footpath 
created by [3] of the Order and described in Part 2 of its Schedule was 
considered by the Order Making Authority to be complete and in a fit condition 
for use by the public when the Order was made on 15 July 2014 (or shortly 
thereafter). 

 
 That is, I think, confirmed by Brian Micklam’s e-mail below sent 06 September
[...]
rded to the Secretary of State for 
decision. The outcome of the Order will then be determined by written 
representations, local hearing or local public inquiry, all of which have a financial 
implication for the Council. If the case is determined by written representations 
the cost to the Council is negligible; however, where a local hearing is held the 
costs to the Council are estimated at £300 – £500 and £1,000 - £3,000 where 
the case is determined by local public inquiry. There is no mechanism by which 
these costs may be passed to the applicant and these costs must be borne by 
Wiltshire Council. 

 
28.  Where the Council no longer supports the making of the Order, it may resolve 

that the Order be withdrawn and there are no further costs to the Council. The 
making of a Public Path Order is a discretionary power for the Council rather 
than a statutory duty; therefore, a made Order may be withdrawn up until the 
point of confirmation, if the Council no longer supports it, for example, where it is 
considered that the proposals no longer meet the legal tests set out under 
Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980.  

 
Legal Implications 
 
29.  If the Council resolves that it no longer supports the making of the Order, it may 

be withdrawn. There is no right of appeal for the applicant; however, clear 
reasons for the withdrawal must be given as the Council’s decision may be open 
to judicial review. 

 
30.  Where the Council continues to support the making of the Order, it must be sent 

to the Secretary of State for determination, which may lead to the Order being 
determined by written representations, local hearing or local public inquiry. The 
Inspector’s decision is open to challenge in the High Court. 

 
 

Page 20



 
 
Options Considered 
 
31.   Members may resolve that:  
 

(i)   Wiltshire Council continues to support the making of the Order, in which 
case the Order should be forwarded to the Secretary of State with a 
recommendation from Wiltshire Council that: 

 
(a)  The Order be confirmed without modification, or 

 
(b)  The Order be confirmed with modification. 

 
 Or that: 
 

(ii)  Wiltshire Council no longer supports the making of the Order, in which 
case the Order should be withdrawn, with clear reasons given as to why 
Wiltshire Council no longer supports the making of the Order, i.e. why the 
Order no longer meets the legal tests.  

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
32. Despite the objections received it is considered, for the reasons given at part 18 

of the decision report (please see Appendix C), that “The Wiltshire Council 
Chapmanslade 12 (part) Diversion Order and Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order 2014” continues to meet the legal tests for the making of a 
Diversion Order under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980.  

 
33. Additionally, the legal tests for the confirmation of a Public Path Diversion Order, 

as set out under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, appear capable of being 
satisfied and no new evidence has been submitted during the formal objection 
period which would lead Wiltshire Council to no longer support the making of the 
Order. 

 
Proposal 
 
34. That “The Wiltshire Council Chapmanslade 12 (part) Diversion Order and 

Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2014”, be forwarded to the 
Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for determination, 
with a recommendation from Wiltshire Council that the Order be confirmed 
without modification. 

 
Tracy Carter 
Associate Director – Waste and Environment 
 
Report Author: 
Janice Green 
Rights of Way Officer 

 
 
 

Page 21



 
 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this Report: 
 
None 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Footpath Location Plan 
Appendix B – Public Path Diversion Order 
Appendix C – Decision report (20 June 2014) 
 
  
 
 

Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26


[...]
 no 

pavement 

  

P
age 77



 13/07224/FUL Longbridge Deverill Crockerton - Dry Hill  Holiday Cabin Dismissed 

Unsustainable location and adverse impact on appearance of area 

  W/13/00782/FUL Melksham  Saxifrage Bank Detached House Dismissed 

Adverse impact on appearance, character of area and privacy of neighbours 

  14/02779/FUL Longbridge Deverill Crockerton - Clay Street  Conversion of poolhouse to dwelling Dismissed 

Unsustainable location; adverse impact on appearance of area. 

  14/04469/FUL Trowbridge Clarendon Road Two houses on former tennis court Dismissed 

Site fulfills an important amenity and recreational function, therefore unsustainable 

 Enforcement Hilperton Whaddon Lane Retention of caravan on site Dismissed 

Appellant not accepted as nomadic, and therefore not gypsy or traveller  

  Enforcement Melksham Without Tan House Farm  Retention of caravan on site Dismissed 

Appellants challenge to grounds of notice 

failed 

   Enforcement Kingston Deverill Whitepits Extension of garden into field Allowed 

No adverse impact on appearance of landscape in this location 

  Enforcement Melksham Without Lot 1 Oakley Farm  Use of poultry unit as dwelling Dismissed 

Appellants challenge to grounds of notice 

failed 

   Enforcement Holt Forewoods common Retain building - music studio Dismissed 

Inappropriate development in greenbelt (Decision being challenged via Judicial Review) 

 

     

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a Chapmanslade 12 (Part) Diversion Order and Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2014
	Report 6 a - RoW - Chapmanslade AppA
	Report 6 a - RoW - Chapmanslade AppB
	Report 6 a - RoW - Chapmanslade AppC

	7a 14/09500/FUL - Sienna's Valley Farm, Huntenhull Lane, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AS
	Report 7 a - 14-09500-FUL Appx
	Report 7 a - 14-09500-FUL Appx 2

	8 Planning Appeals Update Report
	Report 8 - Appeal Performance Update 2014 - Table A
	Report 8 - Appeal Performance Update 2014 - Table B



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 17 DECEMBER 2014 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While and 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute) 
 

Also  Present: Fleur de Rhé-Philipe  
 
 
  

 
137 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Horace Prickett who was 
substituted by Councillor Jerry Wickham for this meeting only. 
 

138 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014  were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 November 2014. 
 
 
 

139 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

140 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

141 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
Councillor Ernie Clark asked, in supplement to his question circulated in 
advance of the meeting, the following question: 
 
Accepting that the answer supplied is correct, why did WCC Highways 
Department not raise this issue with WWDC before the conditions for this 
application were published eight years ago?  Furthermore, why did WC 
Highway officers hold consultations with myself and Cllr. Oldrieve if Highways 
had predetermined their opinion on this matter? 
 
As there was not an appropriate officer in attendance to respond to the 
supplementary question, the Chair asked that a written response be requested. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 
 

142 Right of Way Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following application: 
 

143 Chapmanslade 12 (Part) Diversion Order and Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2014 
 
Public participation: 
 
Francis Morland spoke in objection to the application. 
Phil Smith spoke in support of the application 
Phil Jefferson spoke on behalf of Chapmanslade Parish Council. 
 
The Right of Way Officer presented the report which outlined the 
recommendation. The officer was asked to outline the cost of dealing with a 
modification order, once an objection had been received. It was agreed that a 
written response would be given. Issues discussed in the course of the debate 
included: the cost of and the liability for the maintenance of the bridge;  the 
impact of the proposals on the land owner and users of the right of way; and the 
level of public support for the proposals. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
A motion was put forward to move the officer’s recommendation as set out in 
the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That “The Wiltshire Council Chapmanslade 12 (part) Diversion Order and 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2014”, be forwarded to 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for 
determination, with a recommendation from Wiltshire Council that the 
Order be confirmed without modification. 
 
Reasons for Decision:  
 
Despite the objections received it is considered, for the reasons given at part 18 
of the decision report (Appendix C), that “The Wiltshire Council Chapmanslade 
12 (part) Diversion Order and Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 
2014” continues to meet the legal tests for the making of a Diversion Order 
under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980.  
 
Additionally, the legal tests for the confirmation of a Public Path Diversion 
Order, as set out under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, appear capable 
of being satisfied and no new evidence has been submitted during the formal 
objection period which would lead Wiltshire Council to no longer support the 
making of the Order. 
 
 

144 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following application: 
 
 

145 14/09500/FUL - Sienna's Valley Farm, Huntenhull Lane, Chapmanslade, 
BA13 4AS 
 
Nigel Brown, Ian Buick and Charles Thackway spoke in objection to the 
application. 
Derek Tanswell and Edward Drew spoke in support of the application. 
Phil Jefferson spoke on behalf of Chapmanslade Parish Council. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the 
application for approval subject to conditions.  
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: the location of the 
building; the impact on the local landscape; the needs of the specific livestock 
business; and the temporary nature of the proposed permission. 
 
Resolved 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to allow further 
information to be submitted to the Committee. 
 
Reason for Decision: to gather more information to aid the Committee in their 
consideration of the matter. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
146 Planning Appeals Update Report 

 
The Planning Appeals Update Report for 2014 was received. The Chair asked 
that information pertaining to West Wiltshire area applications considered by the 
Strategic Planning Committee be included in future reports; and that officers 
consider how best to present the information in light of the comments received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 2014. 
 

147 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.33 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


